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2025 - 2026

TEAM HANDBOOK



CHRIS TERRY

DON JACKSON

PERRY MOSS

NICK MCDANIEL

CORNELIUS WATTS

COACHES:

Contact information:
If you have any questions, please feel free to

contact Coach Terry via email or phone.

CHRISTOPHER_L_TERRY@DEKALBSCHOOLSGA.ORG

678.770.3127

REMIND APP: @CHAMBLEEHS

VARSITY ASSISTANT COACH

VARSITY HEAD COACH

VARSITY ASSISTANT COACH

JV HEAD COACH

JV ASSISTANT COACH

All parents and players will need to download the Remind™
app for access to messages throughout the season.



         ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION
EACH PLAYER MUST UPLOAD TO FINAL FORMS™ THE FOLLOWING: DEKALB COUNTY
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC REGISTRATION FORM, DEKALB COUNTY PHYSICAL
EXAMINATION FORM, CONCUSSION FORM, AND A COPY OF A CURRENT/VALID
INSURANCE CARD. NO PLAYER CAN PARTICIPATE WITHOUT THESE ITEMS!!!!!

EACH STUDENT ATHLETE MUST REMAIN IN GOOD ACADEMIC STANDING FOR THE
DURATION OF THE SCHOOL YEAR (C+ OR BETTER), AS WELL AS MAINTAIN
SATISFACTORY CONDUCT GRADES IN ALL COURSES.  FAILURE TO UPHOLD THESE
STANDARDS COULD RESULT IN SUSPENSION FROM GAMES, PRACTICES, AND TEAM
FUNCTIONS. GRADES AND CONDUCT FOR ALL PLAYERS WILL BE MONITORED
FREQUENTLY. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PLAYERS WILL BE GIVEN A GRADE AND CONDUCT
EVALUATION SHEET FOR THEIR TEACHERS TO COMPLETE AND SIGN.

         PLAYER EXPECTATIONS
BOOKS BEFORE BALL!!!!  EACH PLAYER SHOULD ALWAYS BE MINDFUL OF THE FACT

       THAT THEY ARE STUDENT-ATHLETES. STUDENTS WHO HAVE BELOW AN 80%      
        AVERAGE ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND ALL TUTORIAL SESSIONS FOR THE COURSE, 
        AS WELL AS TU/TH MORNING TUTORIAL SCHEDULED BY COACH TERRY. 

ATTENDANCE – ALL PRACTICES/GAMES ARE MANDATORY.  IF A PLAYER MUST MISS
A GAME OR PRACTICE, PLEASE EMAIL, CALL OR TEXT COACH TERRY IN ADVANCE.
BE PUNCTUAL – PRACTICE WILL BE AT CHS GYM M-F AND WILL BE ON AN
EARLY/LATE PRACTICE ROTATION SCHEDULE. PLAYERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO STAY
AT CHS ON LATE PRACTICE WEEKS UNTIL PRACTICE BEGINS. ADDITIONALLY,
PLAYERS ARE EXPECTED TO BE ON TIME AND READY TO WORK!
BEHAVIOR EXPECTATIONS – ALL PLAYERS MUST SHOW RESPECT FOR ALL
STAKEHOLDERS AT CHS AND ANY AWAY SITE THAT WE TRAVEL TO.  ALL PLAYERS
WILL FOLLOW SCHOOL RULES AS OUTLINED IN THE SCHOOL HANDBOOK.
KNOW YOUR ROLE – UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT YOUR ROLE ON THE TEAM.
WORK HARD AND COMPETE – ONE CONSTANT FOR ALL SUCCESSFUL TEAMS IS
HARD WORK.  HARD WORK PAYS OFF.
FAMILY – THIS BASKETBALL PROGRAM IS A FAMILY.  WE SUPPORT, ENCOURAGE AND
WORK TOGETHER.  IMPROVING EVERYDAY SHOULD BE OUR PRIMARY FOCUS ON
AND OFF THE COURT.  NO CRITICISM OF TEAMMATES!



      PRACTICE EXPECTATIONS
 PRACTICE IS MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY AT CHS GYM
 PRACTICE WILL BE ON AN EARLY/LATE SCHEDULE ROTATION

EARLY: 3:20 PM – 5:00 PM
LATE: 5:00  PM – 7:00 PM (PLAYERS WILL STAY AT CHS UNTIL PRACTICE BEGINS.)

DON’T BE LATE
 ALL PRACTICES ARE CLOSED! (ONLY PLAYERS AND COACHES ARE ALLOWED IN THE 

        GYM DURING PRACTICE HOURS.)  
 ARRIVE PREPARED TO COMPETE EVERYDAY  
 EVERY POSITION IS OPEN ON A WEEKLY BASIS
 BE A GOOD TEAMMATE

      PARENT EXPECTATIONS
   
** (PLEASE READ AND ADHERE TO THE EXPECTATIONS LISTED BELOW) **

PLEASE DO NOT ATTEND PRACTICE SESSIONS! - PRACTICE TIME IS LIMITED. IT IS
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT THAT THE PLAYERS AND COACHES HAVE THIS TIME TO
PROPERLY PREPARE FOR GAMES.
SUPPORT THE TEAM, NOT JUST YOUR CHILD – WE HAVE ENOUGH OPPONENTS TO FACE
DURING THE SEASON; WE DON’T NEED ADVERSITY AMONGST OURSELVES.
THE BEST PLAYERS WILL PLAY – NO PLAYER IS GUARANTEED ANY AMOUNT OF

       PLAYING TIME DURING THE SEASON.  PLAYING TIME DEPENDS ON EFFORT IN PRACTICE    
       AND COMPREHENSION OF THE CONCEPTS BEING TAUGHT.  EVERY POSITION IS OPEN 
       FOR COMPETITION DAILY.

HELP WHEN YOU CAN – IF YOU ARE AVAILABLE TO PLAN TEAM OUTINGS AND AFTER
PRACTICE EVENTS, PLEASE FEEL FREE TO DO SO. IT WILL BE GREATLY APPRECIATED.
ATTITUDES ARE CONTAGIOUS – YOUR ATTITUDE INFLUENCES YOUR SON AND THE

       REST OF THE PLAYERS ON THE TEAM.  PLEASE MAKE IT A POSITIVE ONE.
SPONSORS, SPONSORS, SPONSORS!!! – PARENTS, PLEASE DO WHAT YOU CAN TO HELP
FIND CORPORATE SPONSORS WILLING TO SPONSOR OUR CHAMBLEE BOYS’
BASKETBALL PROGRAM. THE MORE MONEY WE RAISE, THE MORE ACTIVITIES I WILL BE
ABLE TO ORGANIZE FOR OUR KIDS!
ARRIVE IN A TIMELY MANNER - PLEASE ARRIVE NO LATER THAN 10-15 MINUTES AFTER
PRACTICE DISMISSAL TIME FOR PICK UP. IF THE TEAM IS HELD UP AT PRACTICE, IT WILL
NOT BE MORE THAN 10-15 MINUTES. IF A PLAYER IS ASKED TO STAY LATER THAN
PRACTICE TIME ALLOTTED, YOU WILL BE CONTACTED FOR PERMISSION FIRST.
GAME DAY SNACKS- ALL PARENTS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BRING IN THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS FOR GAME DAY SNACKS. THESE WILL BE COLLECTED TOGETHER AND
DISTRIBUTED EVENLY EACH GAME FOR ALL PLAYERS. 

1.  CASE OF 20-24 COUNT WATERS (16.9 FL. OZ. BOTTLES) .......... 1 CASE
2. CASE OF 20-24 GATORADE/POWERADE (20 OZ. BOTTLES) .. 1 CASE
3.  BOX OF 25-50 INDIVIDUAL CHIP BAGS (1 OZ. BAGS) .................. 1 BOX
4. BOX OF 25-40 GRANOLA BARS (1.2 OZ. BARS) ............................... 1 BOX
5. BOX OF ASSORTED (COOKIES/MUFFINS/SWEET SNACK) ....... 1 BOX

                                              (SEE NEXT PAGE FOR REFERENCE)
         ALL ITEMS DUE TO COACH TERRY'S OFFICE BY:THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 6TH
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         game Day Procedures
Food – 

Before Game Meal - Please notice the fee for food listed on the price
sheet. This portion of the payment covers game day food that will be
catered for games on school days only, before the games, regardless
of the game being home or away. Weekend games will not have food
provided before the games. Players are responsible for eating a
balanced meal prior to the game on weekend game days.
 After Game Snack – There will be an after game snack provided from
items brought in November 6th. These will be evenly distributed for  

             all games. 
Tickets – All tickets will be purchased through: https://gofan.co/ 
Transportation – All players will be required to ride the DCSD bus to
away games on weekdays (no bus on weekends), regardless of, age or
driving ability. Players are not required to ride the bus back to the school
if player leaves game with parent/guardian only. 
Weekend Away Games – Players will be expected to report to the away
game site. NO BUS ON WEEKEND AWAY GAMES. Arrival times will be
relayed in advance via Remind™.



       W     WAYS TO PAY PLAYER FEES

Ways to Pay

Direct Personal Payment- For the entire amount of $540.
 Zelle (chstipoffclub@gmail.com)
 Money Order 
 Check (Payable to: chstipoffclub) 

Sponsorship Program: For each company sponsor you land of at least
$500, $100 will be removed from fees for your player.

 

     Items Price List

Nike Tech Warm Up - Jacket and Pants                                                                     $180
Food before games: Tues/Fri Varsity, Wed JV, Weekday Freshmen.          $180
Banquet                                                                                                                                         $40
Game Day Warm Up Shirt                                                                                                    $50
Practice Package (2-shirts/1-shorts)                                                                               $50
Backpack - Optional, same as last season                                                                  $50

Ways to pay

Total: $500 (without optional backpack)
$550 (all team items listed)

.

Fee Breakdown

Ways to Pay



THE CHAMBLEE HIGH SCHOOL 2025-2026 BOYS’ BASKETBALL PROGRAM
 NEEDS YOUR HELP TO MAKE THIS SEASON AN UNFORGETTABLE ONE.

 
Our Goal is to raise $10K for the 2025-2026 Season!

 Goals
 1.   To provide support for the Chamblee High School Basketball Program.
 2.  To increase exposure and expand reach for community businesses via sponsorship packages.
 3.  To encourage the growth and development of Chamblee/Brookhaven students and their families 
       through team sports.

                                                               There is no donation too big or too small when it           SPONSORSHIP PACKET
                                                                  comes to supporting our students and team!

HOW YOU CAN HELP! ASK FOR SPONSORS!!!
Your company
Restaurants you frequent
Local Businesses you support

    BULLDOG Sponsor $500
    Company name posted on Tip-Off Club Website, Instagram, and Facebook Page
    4x6 Banner Posted Inside or Outside Chamblee gymnasium  
    2 PA announcements for your business during home games
    Team thank you gift for your business

     BLUE DAWG Sponsor $1000
     Benefits included in BULLDOG PLUS:
     4 PA announcements for your business during home games
     Social media blast 4 times per season
     2 season tickets for every home game

     GOLD DAWG Sponsor $1500
     Benefits included in BULLDOG PLUS:
     4 PA announcements for your business during home games
     Social media blast 8 times per season
     2 season tickets for every home game**
     Email blast to high level Chamblee Blue & Gold Club Alumni

     TOP DAWG Sponsor $2500
     Benefits included in BULLDOG PLUS:
     Company logo on CHS Sponsor t-shirts worn by players and family during home games
     4 PA announcements during all home games   
     Social media blast 8 times per season
     2 season tickets for every home game**
     Email blast to high level Chamblee Blue &Gold Club Alumni

We are counting on the community to support these athletes!!

ANY DONATION WILL BE GREATLY APPRECIATED BY THE CHS BOYS’ BASKETBALL 
TEAMS.  THE DEADLINE FOR THIS SPONSORSHIP WILL BE

 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2025.

THE CHAMBLEE TIP-OFF CLUB IS A 501(C)(3) ORGANIZATION, AND ALL DONATIONS ARE TAX DEDUCTIBLE.  

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y3jUlZPKFE736YPxTY2Iy1y-dloIkHsq/view?usp=sharing


      TEAM FUNDRAISER
CHS Shoot-A-Thon™ Fundraiser 

December 6, 2025 at 7 PM, Chamblee Methodist Gym

 Our goal is to raise $10K or more to support the CHS Boys’ Basketball 
Program beginning November 1, 2025. The goal for each player is $250.

Everyone’s participation is required, and every student-athlete in the
program will benefit from the proceeds raised.

Funds raised will go towards:
Speed ladders
Shooting aids
Basketballs
Defensive equipment
Team outings 
Private team training sessions

Sign Up – https://app.99pledges.com/fund/chsbb

How to Share Fundraiser - 
Each player will get a donation page. 
Spread the word to family & friends across the country via text, email,
and social media.
Collect pledges for the Shoot-A-Thon and/or one time donations
between November 1-30th. Get a prize if you meet your $250 goal!
Join us on December 6  at 7 PM for the CHS Shoot-A-Thon!th

We will have fun prizes and giveaways! 

Blocker dummies
 Vertimax
 Parachutes
 Cones
 Agility poles

DEADLINES TO REMEMBER

November 6, 2025
November 10, 2025
November 13, 2025
November 22, 2025

snacks due

November 30, 2025

 Fundraiser begins

payment of fee balance Due
Company sponsorships due
first fee payment $250 due

Fundraiser Ends

November 1, 2025

December 6, 2025 SHoot-A-Thon



MaxPreps Chamblee Varsity Schedule

https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/schedule/


2025-2026 Junior Varsity  Schedule
November 8, 2025 vs. Southwest DeKalb - 

JV Showcase @ Arabia Mtn
November 12, 2025 vs. Tucker  @ Chamblee
November 15, 2025 vs. Lithonia  @ Lithonia

November 19, 2025 vs. Stephenson @ Stephenson 
December 3, 2025 vs. MLK @ Chamblee

December 6, 2025 vs. Lakeside @ Lakeside
December 10, 2025 vs. Tucker  @ Tucker 

December 13, 2025 vs. Cedar Grove  @ Chamblee
December 17, 2025 vs. Cross Keys  @ Cross Keys
January 7, 2026 vs. Dunwoody  @ Dunwoody 

January 10, 2026 vs. Decatur @ Chamblee
January 17, 2026 vs. Arabia Mountain  @ Arabia Mountain
January 21, 2026 vs. Stone Mountain @ Stone Mountain

January 24, 2026 - Playoffs Round 1

2025-2026 9th Grade Schedule
November 13, 2025 vs. Westminster @ Westminster 
November 19, 2025 vs. Stephenson @ Stephenson

December 5, 2025 vs. Dunwoody @ Dunwoody
December 9, 2025 vs. Marist @ Marist 

January 8, 2026 vs North Atlanta @ North Atlanta
January 14, 2026 vs. Thrive Academy @ Thrive Academy

January 16, 2026 vs. Dunwoody @ Chamblee
Freshman Tournament TBD

MaxPreps Chamblee Freshman Schedule

MaxPreps Chamblee JV Schedule

https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/freshman/
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/jv/schedule/


CHS Tip Off Club Basketball 
Store

ONLINE STORE IS NOW OPEN



✅ Mandatory Action Items
    📝 Complete Basketball Information Form by 10/29
    📄  Complete DeKalb County Final Forms
    🙋 Sign up to Volunteer '25-'26 CHS Basketball Sign up
    🍽️ Complete Player Meal Input by 11/1 
    🚗 Sign up for Meal Pick-Ups by 11/1:

CHS Varsity 
CHS JV 
CHS 9th Grade 

    🧃  Buy & Deliver Snacks: Deliver by 11/6
    💸 Pay Fees (1st payment due by 11/10; balance due by 11/22)

Pay via Zelle: chstipoffclub@gmail.com
Pay via money order/ check payable to CHS Tip Off Club

    💼 Seek Corporate & Private Sponsorships: Due by 11/13
 

📅 Save the Dates
    🎉 Chamblee Basketball Family Social: 11/1 at 6 PM
    🏀 Scrimmage Game vs Redan: 11/3 at 7 PM
    🎯 Shoot-A-Thon Fundraiser (11/1-11/30)

Sign-Up Deadline: 11/1
Event Date: 12/6 at 7 PM

🛍️ Stay Connected
     📱  Sign up for Remind: Text @CHAMBLEEHS to 81010
    👕 Order Team Merch: CHS Tip Off Club Merch Store
    🎟️ Purchase GoFan Tickets
    🧑‍🤝‍🧑 Follow us on social media and tag us in your posts
 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSc0_vW854PO2-arzp7r9Adk-wPDjXm9Rip_3O7zcRH7eGETDw/viewform?usp=publish-editor
https://dekalbschools-ga.finalforms.com/
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084CA5AC29A2F5C34-59808300-2526
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfLzDbK7e-ySNGBKDnMJtYelYNwn74pJImF-ERyooO5T5sqGQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfLzDbK7e-ySNGBKDnMJtYelYNwn74pJImF-ERyooO5T5sqGQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfLzDbK7e-ySNGBKDnMJtYelYNwn74pJImF-ERyooO5T5sqGQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfLzDbK7e-ySNGBKDnMJtYelYNwn74pJImF-ERyooO5T5sqGQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084CA5AC29A2F5C34-59811300-chsvarsity
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084CA5AC29A2F5C34-59813939-chsjvbb
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084CA5AC29A2F5C34-59814003-chs9th
https://www.chstipoffclub.com/pay-fees
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y3jUlZPKFE736YPxTY2Iy1y-dloIkHsq/view
https://app.99pledges.com/fund/chsbb
http://www.chstipoffclub.com/
https://teamlocker.squadlocker.com/#/lockers/chs-tip-off-club-basketball-store-2774045
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball


#weoverme #chambleedawgs

Website:  www.chstipoffclub.com

Instagram:  ChambleeBasketball

X:  chs_dawghouse

Facebook: Chamblee Hoops

MaxPreps:
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-

bulldogs/basketball/

GoFan:  https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?
activity=Basketball

https://www.tiktok.com/@chsdawghouse

https://www.instagram.com/declan_designs

https://www.instagram.com/randmcphoto

https://www.chstipoffclub.com/
https://www.chstipoffclub.com/
https://www.chstipoffclub.com/
https://www.instagram.com/chambleebasketball/
https://www.instagram.com/chambleebasketball/
https://www.instagram.com/chambleebasketball/
https://x.com/chs_dawghouse
https://x.com/chs_dawghouse
https://x.com/chs_dawghouse
https://www.facebook.com/share/14QjbJbBzzQ/?mibextid=wwXIfr
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball
https://gofan.co/app/school/GA4894?activity=Basketball
https://www.maxpreps.com/ga/chamblee/chamblee-bulldogs/basketball/
https://www.instagram.com/chambleebasketball/
https://twitter.com/@CHS_DawgHouse
https://www.tiktok.com/@chsdawghouse
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